## Auckland Regional Transport Committee (RTC) 2023/01

Auckland Regional Transport Committee delegation of power to Road Safety Engineering Manager to prepare and review speed management plans in accordance with the Land Transport Management (Regional Transport Committees) Regulations 2022 and the Land Transport Rule: Setting of Speed Limits 2022

**PURSUANT TO** section 106 of the Land Transport Management Act 2003 and the Land Transport Management (Regional Transport Committees) Regulations 2022 the Auckland Regional Transport Committee:

DELEGATES to the holder of the office of Road Safety Engineering Manager-

power under the Land Transport Rule: Setting of Speed Limits 2022 to prepare a draft regional speed management plan, including:

- By compiling information received from territorial authorities and from other road controlling authorities within the region under clause 3.4(3)(a) and (b), as modified by clause 12.16 of the Rule; and
- By including, adding to or making edits to information received under clause 3.8(1) from territorial authorities and other road controlling authorities within the region under clause 3.4(3)(c) of the Rule; and
- By informing territorial authority's and other road controlling authorities within the region of any considered inconsistent approaches to speed limits being taken across the region and by suggesting and making edits to address any such inconsistencies under clause 3.4(3)(d) and clause 3.4(4) of the Rule; and
- By including content which identifies any inconsistencies in speed limits for adjacent roads under the control of two different territorial authorities under clause 3.4(3)(e) and 3.8(6) of the Rule; and
- By including information from the State highway speed management plan that relates to State highways in the region under clause 3.4(3)(e) and 3.8(6) of the Rule.

THIS DELEGATION TAKES EFFECT on and from the date the Auckland Regional Transport Committee resolves to make it, as confirmed by signing of the Auckland Regional Transport Committee Chair below and will continue in effect unless and until it is revoked in writing by the Auckland Regional Transport Committee.

FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT this delegation instrument does not preclude Auckland Regional Transport Committee from itself exercising any power delegated under it.

Made by resolution of the Auckland Regional Transport Committee

on the _	of	2023		
Signed:				
	Wayne Donnelly			
	Chair, Auckland Regional Transport Committee			



